or personal property; and rent out the use of safes or other receptables upon its premises upon such compensation as may be agreed upon. Such bank shall have a lien for its charges on any property taken or received by it for safe-keeping, and in case such lien shall not be paid within two years from the date it accrues, or in case any property so taken or received by it shall not be called for by the person or persons depositing the same, or his or their legal representatives or assigns, within two years from the date of the accruing of any lien upon the same, such bank may sell such property at public auction upon like notice as is required by law for sales of personal property on execution, and after retaining from the proceeds of such sale all the liens and charges due and dwing and the reasonable expenses of the sale, shall pay the balance thereof to the person or persons so depositing such property, or his or their legal representatives or assigns.

Eighth. To purchase and hold, for the purpose of becoming a member of a federal reserve bank, so much of the capital stock thereof as will gualify it for membership in such reserve bank pursuant to an act of congress, approved December twenty-third, nineteen hundred and thirteen, entitled the "federal reserve act"; to become a member of such federal reserve bank, and to have and exercise all powers, not in conflict with the laws of this state, which are conferred upon any such member bank by the "federal reserve act." Such member bank and its directors, officers and stockholders shall continue to be subject, however, to all liabilities and duties imposed upon them by any law of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 7, 1915.

No. 481, A.]

[Published May 12, 1915.

CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to create section 1727t of the statutes, relating to innkeepers, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1727t. 1. Every innkeeper shall keep posted in a conspicuous place in each sleeping room in his hotel, in type not smaller than twelve point, the rates charged per day for single individuals occupying such room, and the rate charged for each additional person occupying such room. Such posted rates shall not be increased until notice to that effect shall have been posted, in a similar manner, for ten days.

2. Any innkeeper who shall charge, demand, collect, or receive for such accommodation any sum in excess of the said posted rates shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than ten dollars, for each offense.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 7, 1915.

No. 161, S.]

[Published May 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to create section 910 of the statutes, relating to the construction of sewer and water mains and service pipes in villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 910. 1. Whenever the village board shall have ordered the grading, paving, macadamizing or other improvement of any street or part of any street, it may cause water and sewer mains, or either of them, to be laid in any portion of such street so to be improved, after an estimate of the cost thereof, made by an engineer employed by the village, shall be on file with the clerk. Upon the completion of such work the clerk shall file in his office a correct and certified statement of the total cost of such work and thereupon the board may levy a tax for the whole or any part of such cost, exclusive of the cost of street and alley crossings, upon the property adjoining such portion of such street, proportioned to the frontage.

2. Whenever the board shall have ordered the grading, paving, macadamizing or other improvement of any street or part of any street, it may also order water service pipes and house drains or either of them to be laid in such portion of such street at the cost of the property fronting on such street, from the respective mains to the curb line of each side thereof at intervals of not less than twenty feet. The village clerk shall thereupon give notice to the owner of the property adjoining such portion of such street, by publication thereof in some newspaper published in said village for one week or if there be no newspaper published in said village then a copy of such notice shall be